
 

www.facs.nsw.gov.au  

FACS Annual Report 2015-16 
Errata 
The errata notes changes to the information published on pages 65 and 66 of 
the FACS Annual Report 2015-16 Volume 3 Funds granted to non-
government organisations. The report was tabled in Parliament on Tuesday 
15 November 2016. 

Due to a publishing error, 2014-15 instead of 2015-16 information was 
published.   

 

13 December 2016 



Family and Community Services | Annual Report 2015–16 | Vol 3 | Funds granted to non-government organisations | by service type   | 65

*Grant amount rounded to nearest dollar

Out-of-home care for vulnerable children and young people 
Funding in this service group supports vulnerable children and young people who cannot live safely with parent/s.  

Out-of-home care (OOHC) includes restoration, general foster care, kinship care, residential care, and adoptions 

delivered by the non-government sector and the Department of Family and Community Services. The service includes 

planning, monitoring and supporting non-government organisations (NGOs) to deliver services to children and young 

people in care.

Name of recipient organisation Total ($ GST exclusive)*

Allambi Care Limited 30,260,875

Anglicare NSW South, NSW West and ACT 28,482,637

Barnardos Australia 30,355,748

Biripi Aboriginal Corporation Medical Centre 5,497,351

Boys' Town Engadine 1,468,700

Burrun Dalai Aboriginal Corporation Inc 11,412,202

Care Leavers Australia Network (CLAN) Inc 40,167

CareSouth 14,998,754

Caretakers Cottage Inc 1,103,550

CASPA – Child & Adolescent Specialist Programs & Accommodation 3,042,807

Catholic Family Welfare Services 4,578,531

CatholicCare 5,284,344

CatholicCare Social Services – Hunter Manning 8,032,216

CatholicCare, Diocese of Broken Bay 9,144,972

Central West Family Support Group Inc 149,051

Challenge Community Services 22,984,185

Coffs Harbour Aboriginal Family Community Care Centre Inc 1,821,205

Community Work Pty Ltd 7,242,636

Creating Links (NSW) Limited 2,808,108

Foundations Care Ltd 7,259,999

House with No Steps 1,736,889

Illawarra Aboriginal Corporation 2,180,567

Impact Youth Services Pty Ltd 6,136,819

International Social Service Australia 250,055

Kari Aboriginal Resource Inc 16,768,879

Karitane 1,604,563

Key Assets the Children's Services Provider (Australia) Limited 3,119,782

Life Without Barriers 95,687,226

Lifestyle Solutions (Aust) Ltd 16,900,140

Link-Up (NSW) Aboriginal Corporation 757,989

Mackillop Family Services Ltd 5,985,239

Mallee Family Care Inc 1,812,411

Marist Youth Care Ltd 13,796,382

Muloobinba Aboriginal Corporation 760,534

Ngunya Jarjum Aboriginal Child and Family Network Inc 5,722,989

Pathfinders Ltd 4,042,733

Phoenix Rising for Children Pty Ltd 831,641

Premier Youthworks Pty Ltd 6,021,056

Relationships Australia (NSW) Limited 1,784,918

Samaritans Foundation Diocese of Newcastle 7,259,272



Family and Community Services | Annual Report 2015–16 | Vol 3 | Funds granted to non-government organisations | by service type   | 66

*Grant amount rounded to nearest dollar

Name of recipient organisation Total ($ GST exclusive)*

Settlement Services International Inc 4,885,729

South Coast Medical Service Aboriginal Corporation 3,843,743

Southern Youth and Family Services Association Inc 8,286,518

St Joseph's Cowper Ltd 2,476,323

Stretch-A-Family Inc 3,754,376

Sydney Anglican Home Mission Society Council T/A Anglicare 8,572,950

Sydney Stepping Stone Inc 593,980

The Australian Centre for Social Innovation 441,219

The Benevolent Society 12,577,765

The Burdekin Association Inc 388,908

The Trustee for the Salvation Army (NSW) Property Trust 2,695,320

Trustees of the Roman Catholic Church for the Archdiocese of Canberra & Goulburn-
Marymead Child & Family Centre 4,562,409

United Protestant Association 2,886,940

United Way Australia 150,000

Uniting (NSW.ACT) 24,694,669

Veritas House Inc 2,013,690

Wandiyali ATSI Inc 4,938,237

Wesley Community Services Limited 30,454,659

William Campbell Foundation 5,145,822

Woomera Aboriginal Corporation Albury 423,612

Wundarra Services Pty Ltd 2,440,160

Youth off the Streets Ltd 3,167,630

youthconnections.com.au 184,000


	FACS Annual Report 2015-16 Errata

